# OP \$115.00 8694917

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM630704

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|------------------|----------------|
|------------------|----------------|

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name          | Formerly Execution Date |            | Date Entity Type                      |  |
|---------------|-------------------------|------------|---------------------------------------|--|
| COMERICA BANK |                         | 03/08/2021 | a Texas banking association:<br>TEXAS |  |

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | IT'S NEVER 2 LATE, LLC              |
|-------------------|-------------------------------------|
| Street Address:   | 7330 S. Alton Way                   |
| Internal Address: | Suite O                             |
| City:             | Centennial                          |
| State/Country:    | COLORADO                            |
| Postal Code:      | 80112                               |
| Entity Type:      | Limited Liability Company: COLORADO |

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

| Property Type        | Number   | Word Mark                  |
|----------------------|----------|----------------------------|
| Serial Number:       | 86949178 | PERSON-CENTERED ENGAGEMENT |
| Registration Number: | 4221167  |                            |
| Registration Number: | 4205635  | IN2L                       |
| Registration Number: | 4423821  | IT'S NEVER 2 LATE          |

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 7349302494

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7349302488

**Email:** ipfilings@bodmanlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Susan M. Kornfield - Bodman PLC
Address Line 1: 201 South Division, Suite 400
Address Line 4: Ann Arbor, MICHIGAN 48104

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Susan M. Kornfield

SIGNATURE:

/susan m. kornfield/

**DATE SIGNED:** 03/09/2021

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=In2L - executed IP Release (trademarks)#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007215 FRAME: 0375

900601174

source=In2L - executed IP Release (trademarks)#page2.tif source=In2L - executed IP Release (trademarks)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007215 FRAME: 0376

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property is made as of March 8, 2021, by COMERICA BANK, a Texas banking association ("Lender") in favor of IT'S NEVER 2 LATE, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company ("Grantor") with its principal place of business located at 7330 S. Alton Way, Suite O, Centennial, CO 80112.

### Recital

WHEREAS, Grantor granted to Lender a security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral, including without limitation the trademarks described on Exhibit A attached hereto under that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of March 22, 2017 (the "IP Security Agreement"), and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Exhibit A. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the IP Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, Grantor has no outstanding obligations to Lender under the terms of the IP Security Agreement, and Lender agrees to terminate and release its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral.

### Agreement

Now, therefore, Lender agrees that it (i) terminates, discharges, and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral, including without limitation all proceeds thereof, the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all re-issues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, (ii) terminates the IP Security Agreement, and reassigns, transfers, and conveys to Grantor, without warranty or recourse, all interest of Lender in all of the foregoing.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007215 FRAME: 0377

# LENDER:

# **COMERICA BANK**

Name: Walter Weston
Title: SVP

M/C 7512 39200 Six Mile Road Livonia, MI 48152

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 007215 FRAME: 0378**

# **EXHIBIT A**

### **Trademarks**

| Description                | Registration/ Serial<br>Number | Registration/ Application Date |  |
|----------------------------|--------------------------------|--------------------------------|--|
| PERSON-CENTERED ENGAGEMENT | 86/949,178                     | 03/22/16                       |  |
| <design></design>          | 4,221,167                      | 10/09/12                       |  |
| IN2L                       | 4,205,635                      | 09/11/12                       |  |
| IT'S NEVER 2 LATE          | 4,423,821                      | 10/29/13                       |  |

Lender's security interest recorded at the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on March 22, 2017 at Reel Number 6017 and Frame Number 0652.

**RECORDED: 03/09/2021** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007215 FRAME: 0379